

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2074

ANSWERED ON 17.03.2023


RECRUITMENTS MADE BY RAILWAYS


2074 SHRI DEEPENDER SINGH HOODA:


Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the vacancies advertised and total number of recruitments made by Railways through the Railway Recruitment Board (RRB) in each of the last five years including the

current year;

(b) whether there is any zone wise or State-wise criteria for recruitment in Indian Railways

through RRB; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and the total number of people from the State of Haryana who joined the Indian Railways in each of the last five years, including the current year?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY


(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)


(a) to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 2074 BY SHRI DEEPENDER SINGH HOODA ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON

17.03.2023 REGARDING RECRUITMENTS MADE BY RAILWAYS

(a) : The details of vacancies notified by Railway Recruitment Boards (RRBs), for various Group ‘C’ posts (including Level 1) during 2017-18 to 2021-22 (upto 31.12.2022) are as under:

Year Centralized Employment Notifications (CENs) Vacancies Notified (No.)

2017-2018

01/2018- Assistant Loco Pilots (ALPs) &

Technicians
64371

02/2018- LEVEL 1 63202

2018-2019

03/2018- Junior Engineers (JEs) / Depot Material

Superintendent (DMS)/ Chemical and Metallurgical

Assistant (CMA)

13538

01/2019- Non Technical Popular Categories

(NTPC)- Graduate & Under Graduate level
35281

02/2019- Para-medical categories 1923

03/2019- Isolated & Ministerial categories 1663

RRC-01/2019- Level-1 (erstwhile Group ‘D’) 103769


During the last five years including current year i.e. 2017-2018 to 2021-2022 (upto 31.12.2022), about

190584 candidates have been empanelled/ recruited for various group C posts (including level-1) by

Railways through Railway Recruitment Boards (RRBs) and Railway Recruitment Cells (RRCs). The year-wise details are as under:

Year Candidates Empanelled/ Recruited (No.)

2017-2018 24462

2018-2019 6493

2019-2020 127067

2020-2021 5450

2021-2022*

(upto 31.12.2022)
27112

Total 190584

*provisional

(b) and (c): No, Sir. Indian Railways is an organization having pan India character. Candidates are free to apply to any RRB throughout the country in response to the advertisements. About 5603

candidates from the State of Haryana have been empanelled/ recruited by all RRBs/ RRCs on Indian

Railways/ Production Units during the last five years including the current year.

 *****

